plainll since the house and early store were a focal point for the area and 
attracted may local residents. 

(end) 

Concord, Massachusetts 

The County of Middlesex and Commonwealth of Massachusetts, bounded and 
described as follows: 

Easterl~ by Lowell Road three hundred seventy-nine and 82/100-
(379.82) feet; 

Southeasterly by the junction of said Road and Barrett's Mill Road, 
measuring on the Northwesterly line thereof fifty-five and 71/100 
(55.71) feet; 

Southerly by said Barrett's Mill Road, by several lines measuring 
together one hundred forty-ei ght and 17/100 (148.17) feet; 

Westerly by land now or formerly of Louis A. Sohier, by several lines 
measuring together three hundred sixty-one and 31/100 (361.31) 
feet; and 

Northerly by land now or formerly of David C. Garrett, by several 
lines measuring together two hundred and 86/100 (200.86) feet. 

All of said boundaries are determined by the Court to be located shown 
upon plan numbered 8431 A. which will be filed with the original certificate